<b>Docket Number:</b>	15-AFC-02
<b>Project Title:</b>	Mission Rock Energy Center
TN #:	223155
<b>Document Title:</b>	Order Extending Time to Respond to Motion to Terminate
<b>Description:</b>	Responses are now due no later than April 13, 2018
Filer:	Susan Cochran
Organization:	Energy Commission Hearing Office
Submitter Role:	Committee
ubmission Date:	4/6/2018 4:24:30 PM
<b>Docketed Date:</b>	4/6/2018



# Before the Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission of the State of California

1516 Ninth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – www.energy.ca.gov

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE:

MISSION ROCK ENERGY CENTER

Docket No. 15-AFC-02

#### ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO RESPOND TO MOTION TO TERMINATE

### **Background**

On December 30, 2015, Mission Rock Energy Center, LLC (Applicant) submitted an Application for Certification (Application) to the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) seeking permission to construct and operate a 275-megawatt (MW) natural-gas-fired power generation facility, the Mission Rock Energy Center (Proposed Project).<sup>1</sup>

On March 30, 2018, the Presiding Member filed an "Order Extending Time to Rule on Notice of Suspension and Motion to Terminate" (March 30 Order). The March 30 Order required that any response to the Motion to Terminate be filed no later than April 9, 2018.

On April 2, 2018, Applicant sent an email to the Hearing Officer requesting to file its response to the Motion to Terminate on April 13, 2018. The Hearing Officer filed the email, along with a memorandum requesting comments on the desired extension by April 5, 2018.<sup>3</sup>

Intervenor Wishtoyo Foundation filed a response indicating that it had no objection to the extension.<sup>4</sup> No other comments on the question of the extension were received.

Based on the lack of objections and brief amount of time requested, the Presiding Member hereby **ORDERS** that responses to the Motion to Terminate shall be **filed no later than April 13, 2018**.

#### **Public Participation**

Information concerning the status of the Proposed Project, as well as notices and other relevant documents, may be viewed on the Energy Commission's web page at:

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Application can be found at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/missionrock/documents/afc.php.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> TN 223099.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> TN 223129.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> TN 223144.

## www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/missionrock/

Members of the public are welcome to attend and offer oral or written comments throughout the proceedings. It is not necessary to be an intervenor to participate in the public process. Written comments may be submitted electronically by visiting the Energy Commission's website at the above address and clicking on the "Submit e-Comment" link in the "Original Proceeding" box. Otherwise, written comments may be submitted by e-mailing them to <a href="mailto:docket@energy.ca.gov">docket@energy.ca.gov</a>, or by mailing them by U.S. Mail to:

California Energy Commission - Docket Unit Docket No. 15-AFC-02 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, CA 95814

For all comments, please include the docket number and proceeding name ("15-AFC-02 Mission Rock Energy Center") in the subject line and on the cover page.

**PLEASE NOTE:** Written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (e.g., your address, phone, e-mail, etc.) become part of the viewable public record. Additionally, this information may become available via search engines, such as Google and Yahoo.

## **Public Adviser and Other Energy Commission Contacts**

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public with assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. For assistance, please contact Alana Mathews, Public Adviser, by e-mail at <a href="mailto:PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov">Public Adviser</a>, by e-mail at <a href="mailto:PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov">Public Adviser</a>, or toll free at (800) 822-6228.

Questions of a procedural nature should be directed to Susan Cochran, Hearing Officer, by e-mail at <a href="mailto:susan.cochran@energy.ca.gov">susan.cochran@energy.ca.gov</a> or at (916) 654-3965.

Technical questions concerning the Proposed Project should be addressed to Mike Monasmith, Project Manager, by e-mail at <a href="mike.monasmith@energy.ca.gov">mike.monasmith@energy.ca.gov</a> or (916) 654-4894.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office by e-mail at <a href="mailto:mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov">mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</a> or at (916) 654-4989.

Dated: April 6, 2018, at Sacramento, California

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

KAREN DOUGLAS

Commissioner and Presiding Member Mission Rock Energy Center Committee